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Ms. Blanca Bay0 Lf! 3: -_  

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director I-- -_ 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard C T  ;-< 
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N 
*TLLI: F 

- - 
i_ --- P k >  - - .. Florida Public Service Commission 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 a <. _' 

RE: Docket No. 060253-WS; Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Application for Rate Increase in 
Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties, Florida 
Our File No. 30057.108 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed you will find for filing in the above-referenced docket the original and 
twelve (12) copies of the Notice of Filing and Affidavit of Mailing Notice of Interim Rate 

'lMP w r e a s e .  
COM 

CTR Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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For the Firm 



Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
December 20, 2006 
Page 2 

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - by hand delivery) 
Mary Anne Helton, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - by hand delivery) 
Ms. Kathleen Kaproth, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - by hand delivery) 
Ms. Christine Romig, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc. - by hand delivery) 
Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail) 
Kirsten E. Weeks, CPA (w/o enclosures - by U.S. Mail) 
John Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - by U.S. Mail) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail) 
Stephen Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail) 

M:\ l  ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\UIF\(.lOB) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 12.ltr (NOF AOM Interim Rate Notice).wpd 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
SANLANDO ~ 1 ? 4 ' l R l < ,  2180 w. STATE ROAD 434,  SUITE 2118, LONGWOOD, FLOIUDA 32779 



ORIGINAL 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of 
UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA 
for an increase in water and wastewater 

Pinellas and Seminole County, Florida 
rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, DOCKET NO. 0 602 5 3 -W S 

NOTICE OF FILING 

Applicant, UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA hereby notices the filing of the Affidavit of 

Mailing the Notice of Interim Rate Increase to the customers of Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

Respectfully submitted on this the 
20th day of December, 2006, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
Sanlando Center 
2180 W. State Road 434 
Suite 2118 
Longwood, Florida 32779 

VALERIE L. LORD 

M:\l ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\UIF\(.108) 2005 RATE CASE\NOF Aff of Mailing Interim Rates Not.wpd 



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOK 

Before me, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take 

acknowledgments, personally appeared STEVEN M. LUBERTOZZI, who, after being duly 

sworn on oath, did depose and say that he is the Chief Regulatory Officer of Utilities, Inc., 

the sole shareholder of Utilities, Inc. of Florida, and that on December lq ,2006, he 

did send by regular U.S. Mail a copy of the Notice of Interim Rate Increase in the form 

attached hereto to each of the customers of Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. 

I ’  

Steven M. Lubertozzi 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this l*thday of December, 2006, by STEVEN 

M. LUBERTOZZI, who is personab - -- known to me or has produced 

as identification. 

Joyce Guidice 

Print Name 

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 

My Commission Expires: January 24, 2009 

JOYCE GUlDlCE 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 



Notice of Interim Rate Increase 

Utilities, Inc. o f  Florida 
PSC Docket No.: 060253-WS 

On November 2 1, 2006, the Florida Public Service Commission approved interim water 
and wastewater rates for Utilities, Inc. of Florida. The interim rates will be collected subject to 
refund, pending the Florida Public Service Commission’s final decision regarding final rates. If 
a refund is ordered, it will be with interest pursuant to Commission Rules. 

The rates prior to filing, the Utility’s requested interim rates, and the Commission 
approved interim rates on a monthly basis are set forth below. 

WATER 

Marion County 

Residential, General Service 
and Multi-Family 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

518” x 314” 

1 ” 

1 %” 

2“ 

3” 

4” 

6” 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Rates Prior to Utility’s Requested Commission 
Filing Interim Rates* Approved Interim 

- Rates” 

$4.14 

$10.38 

$20.74 

$33.20 

$66.39 

$103.74 

$207.48 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

$2.48 NIA NIA 

* The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to filing 
will remain in effect until final rates have been determined. 



Pasco County 

Residential and, General 
Service 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

518" x 314" 

314" 

1" 

1 %" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Residential, General Service 
and Multi-Family 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

518" x 314" 

1" 

1 %" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Rates Prior to Utilitv's Reauested Commission 
Filing Interim Rates Amroved Interim 

- Rates 

$8.93 

$13.41 

$22.35 

$44.68 

$7 1.49 

$142.99 

$223.4 1 

$446.83 

$12.90 

$19.37 

$32.29 

$64.54 

$103.27 

$206.56 

$322.74 

$645.49 

$12.18 

$18.29 

$30.48 

$60.92 

$97.48 

$194.98 

$304.64 

$609.29 

$1.77 $2.54 $2.41 

Pinellas County 

Rates Prior to Utilitv's Reauested Commission 
Filine Interim Rates Approved Interim 

- Rates 

$5.06 

$12.66 

$25.32 

$40.52 

$8 1.04 

$126.62 

$253.24 

$2.3 1 

$7.99 

$20.00 

$39.99 

$64.00 

$127.99 

$199.98 

$399.97 

$3.66 

$7.55 

$18.89 

$37.78 

$60.46 

$120.93 

$188.95 

$377.89 

$3.45 
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WASTE WATER 

Marion County 

Filing Interim Rates" Approved Interim 
Residential Rates Prior to Utilitv's Reauested Commission 

- Rates" 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

All meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

$2 1.22 NIA NIA 

$2.62 NIA NIA 

* *  The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to 
filing will remain in effect until final rates have been determined. 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

518" x 314" 

1" 

1 %" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

Rates Prior to 
Filing 

$21.22 

$53.04 

$106.08 

$169.73 

$339.46 

$530.41 

$1,060.82 

$3.16 

Utility's Reauested Commission 
Interim Rates" Approved Interim 

- Rates" 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA NIA 

The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to 
filing will remain in effect until final rates have been determined. 
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Pasco County 

Residential Rates Prior to 
All areas except Buena Vista Filing 

Manor, Oak Hill 
Developments and those 
areas formerly served by 
Bartelt Enterprises, Inc., 
d/b/a Wis-Bar Utilities 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

All meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons -maximum 
6,000 gallons) 

$9.18 

$8.01 

Residential Rates Prior to 
Buena Vista Manor, Oak Filing 

Hill Developments and those 
areas formerly served by 
Bartelt Enterprises, Inc., 
d/b/a Wis-Bar Utilities 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

All meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons -maximum 
6,000 gallons) 

Flat Rate 
(unmetered) 

$1.17 

$6.1 1 

$20.42 

Utilitv’s Reauested Commission 
Interim Rates Approved Interim 

- Rates 

$12.26 $11.13 

$10.05 $9.1 1 

Utilitv’s Reauested Commission 
Interim Rates Approved Interim 

- Rates 

$9.14 

$1.66 

$25.62 

$8.84 

$6.95 

$23.23 



Seminole County  

Filing Interim Rates ApDroved Interim 
Rates Prior to Utility's Requested Commission 

Rates - 
Residential 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

All meter sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons -maximum 
10,000 gallons) 

Flat Rate 
(unmetered) 

$8.93 $12.63 $11.85 

$4.54 $6.42 $6.03 

$35.00 $49.46 $46.45 

General Service Rates Prior to Utility's Requested Commission 
Filing Interim Rates Amroved Interim 

- Rates 

Base Facility Charge: 

Meter Size 

518" x 314" 

1" 

1 %" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 
(per 1,000 gallons) 

$8.93 

$22.32 

$44.63 

$71.42 

$142.82 

$223.17 

$446.3 3 

$5.44 

$12.63 

$31.55 

$63.07 

$100.94 

$201.83 

$315.39 

$630.75 

$7.75 

$11.85 

$29.62 

$59.23 

$94.79 

$189.54 

$296.18 

$592.35 

$7.22 
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