# DRIGINAL

#### LAW OFFICES

# ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

FREDERICK L. ASCHAUER, JR. CHRIS H. BENTLEY, P.A. ROBERT C. BRANNAN DAVID F. CHESTER F. MARSHALL DETERDING JOHN R. JENKINS, P.A. STEVEN T. MINDLIN, P.A. CHASITY H. O'STEEN DAREN L. SHIPPY WILLIAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A. DIANE D. TREMOR, P.A. JOHN L. WHARTON

WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN, OF COUNSEL ROBERT M. C. ROSE (1924-2006)

(850) 877-6555 Fax (850) 656-4029 www.rsbattorneys.com

CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE SANLANDO CENTER 2180 W. STATE ROAD 434, SUITE 2118 LONGWOOD, FLORIDA 32779 (407) 830-6331 FAX (407) 830-8522

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFICE

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN, P.A. VALERIE L. LORD BRIAN J. STREET

December 20, 2006

HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

Docket No. 060253-WS; Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Application for Rate Increase in RE: Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties, Florida Our File No. 30057.108

Dear Ms. Bayo:

CMP	Enclosed you will find for filing in the above-referenced docker twelve (12) copies of the Notice of Filing and Affidavit of Mailing Note.  Increase.		
сом	<del></del>	at ma	
CTR	Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact	ot me.	
ECR			
GCL	= Dh		
RCA SCR	VALERIE L. LORD	<i>/- D</i> (	
SGA	For the Firm		
SEC _	VLL/tlc	DOCUMENT NUM	ABER-DAT
OTH	Enclosures	11610	DEC 20 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

BTAG

Ms. Blanca Bayo Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director December 20, 2006 Page 2

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - by hand delivery)
Mary Anne Helton, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (w/o enc. - by hand delivery)
Ms. Kathleen Kaproth, Division of Economic Regulation (w/o enc. - by hand delivery)
Ms. Christine Romig, Division of Economic Regulation (w/enc. - by hand delivery)
Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail)
Kirsten E. Weeks, CPA (w/o enclosures - by U.S. Mail)
John Hoy, Regional Vice President for Operations (w/o enclosures - by U.S. Mail)
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail)
Stephen Reilly, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (w/enclosures - by U.S. Mail)

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\UIF\(.108) 2005 RATE CASE\PSC Clerk 12.ltr (NOF AOM Interim Rate Notice).wpd

# **ORIGINAL**

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA for an increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole County, Florida

**DOCKET NO.060253-WS** 

#### **NOTICE OF FILING**

Applicant, UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA hereby notices the filing of the Affidavit of Mailing the Notice of Interim Rate Increase to the customers of Utilities, Inc. of Florida.

Respectfully submitted on this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2006, by:

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP Sanlando Center 2180 W. State Road 434 Suite 2118 Longwood, Florida 32779 (407) 830-6331

(407) 830-8522 Fax

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN VALERIE L. LORD

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\UIF\(.108) 2005 RATE CASE\NOF Aff of Mailing Interim Rates Not.wpd

## **AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING**

#### STATE OF ILLINOIS

#### COUNTY OF COOK

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

OFFICIAL SEAL

JOYCE GUIDICE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-24-2009

Steven M. Lubertozzi

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 18th day of December, 2006, by STEVEN

M. LUBERTOZZI, who is personally known to me or has produced

as identification.

Joyce Guidice

**Print Name** 

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commission Expires: January 24, 2009

#### Notice of Interim Rate Increase

Utilities, Inc. of Florida PSC Docket No.: 060253-WS

On November 21, 2006, the Florida Public Service Commission approved interim water and wastewater rates for Utilities, Inc. of Florida. The interim rates will be collected subject to refund, pending the Florida Public Service Commission's final decision regarding final rates. If a refund is ordered, it will be with interest pursuant to Commission Rules.

The rates prior to filing, the Utility's requested interim rates, and the Commission approved interim rates on a monthly basis are set forth below.

# WATER Marion County

Residential, General Service and Multi-Family	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates*	Commission Approved Interim Rates*
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$4.14	N/A	N/A
1"	\$10.38	N/A	N/A
1 1/2"	\$20.74	N/A	N/A
2"	\$33.20	N/A	N/A
3"	\$66.39	N/A	N/A
4"	\$103.74	N/A	N/A
6"	\$207.48	N/A	N/A
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$2.48	N/A	N/A

<sup>\*</sup> The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to filing will remain in effect until final rates have been determined.

## Pasco County

Residential and, General Service	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$8.93	\$12.90	\$12.18
3/4"	\$13.41	\$19.37	\$18.29
1"	\$22.35	\$32.29	\$30.48
1 1/2"	\$44.68	\$64.54	\$60.92
2"	\$71.49	\$103.27	\$97.48
3"	\$142.99	\$206.56	\$194.98
4"	\$223.41	\$322.74	\$304.64
6"	\$446.83	\$645.49	\$609.29
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$1.77	\$2.54	\$2.41

## Pinellas County

Residential, General Service and Multi-Family	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8" x 3/4"	\$5.06	\$7.99	\$7.55
1"	\$12.66	\$20.00	\$18.89
1 ½"	\$25.32	\$39.99	\$37.78
2"	\$40.52	\$64.00	\$60.46
3"	\$81.04	\$127.99	\$120.93
4"	\$126.62	\$199.98	\$188.95
6"	\$253.24	\$399.97	\$377.89
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$2.31	\$3.66	\$3.45

#### **WASTEWATER**

#### **Marion County**

	112111011 0011		
<u>Residential</u>	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates*	Commission Approved Interim Rates*
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
All meter sizes	\$21.22	N/A	N/A
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$2.62	N/A	N/A

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to filing will remain in effect until final rates have been determined.

General Service	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates*	Commission Approved Interim Rates*
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
5/8"·x 3/4"	\$21.22	N/A	N/A
1"	\$53.04	N/A	N/A
1 1/2"	\$106.08	N/A	N/A
2"	\$169.73	N/A	N/A
3"	\$339.46	N/A	N/A
4"	\$530.41	N/A	N/A
6"	\$1,060.82	N/A	N/A
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)	\$3.16	N/A	N/A

<sup>•</sup> The Utility only requested an increase in its final rates for this system. The rates prior to filing will remain in effect until final rates have been determined.

# Pasco County

Residential All areas except Buena Vista Manor, Oak Hill Developments and those areas formerly served by Bartelt Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Wis-Bar Utilities	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
All meter sizes	\$9.78	\$12.26	\$11.13
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons – maximum 6,000 gallons)	\$8.01	\$10.05	\$9.11
Residential Buena Vista Manor, Oak Hill Developments and those areas formerly served by Bartelt Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Wis-Bar Utilities	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
All meter sizes	\$7.77	\$9.74	\$8.84
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons – maximum 6,000 gallons)	\$6.11	\$7.66	\$6.95
Flat Rate (unmetered)	\$20.42	\$25.62	\$23.23

#### Seminole County

Residential	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
Meter Size			
All meter sizes	\$8.93	\$12.63	\$11.85
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons – maximum 10,000 gallons)	\$4.54	\$6.42	\$6.03
Flat Rate (unmetered)	\$35.00	\$49.46	\$46.45
General Service	Rates Prior to Filing	Utility's Requested Interim Rates	Commission Approved Interim Rates
Base Facility Charge:			
14 C'			
Meter Size			
Meter Size 5/8" x 3/4"	\$8.93	\$12.63	\$11.85
	\$8.93 \$22.32	\$12.63 \$31.55	\$11.85 \$29.62
5/8" x 3/4"	*	·	+
5/8" x 3/4" 1"	\$22.32	\$31.55	\$29.62
5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1 ½"	\$22.32 \$44.63	\$31.55 \$63.07	\$29.62 \$59.23
5/8" x 3/4"  1"  1 ½"  2"	\$22.32 \$44.63 \$71.42	\$31.55 \$63.07 \$100.94	\$29.62 \$59.23 \$94.79
5/8" x 3/4"  1"  1 ½"  2"  3"	\$22.32 \$44.63 \$71.42 \$142.82	\$31.55 \$63.07 \$100.94 \$201.83	\$29.62 \$59.23 \$94.79 \$189.54